

No. 18-443

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOBBY JAMES MOORE,
Petitioner,
v.

TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Criminal Appeals Of Texas

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Of Counsel:

ILANA H. EISENSTEIN	ROBERT M. CARLSON
ETHAN H. TOWNSEND	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
PAUL D. SCHMITT	AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
BEN C. FABENS-LASSEN	321 North Clark Street
MAIA SEVILLA-SHARON	Chicago, IL 60654
DLA PIPER LLP (US)	(312) 988-5000
One Liberty Place	abapresident@americanbar.org
1650 Market St., Suite 4900	
Philadelphia, PA 19103	
(215) 656-3300	

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	5
Argument	8
I. The CCA’s decision on remand conflicts with this Court’s mandate in <i>Moore I</i> , which provided clear instructions, based on clinical standards, for determining intellectual disability for Eighth Amendment purposes	9
A. This Court provided the CCA with a clear mandate regarding the constitutional standard for diagnosing intellectual disability	9
B. The CCA’s analysis on remand is infected by the same risks of error and nonclinical considerations that led this Court to declare the <i>Briseno</i> framework unconstitutional	13
i. The CCA’s analysis of intellectual disability continues to impermissibly rely on lay stereotypes	13
ii. The CCA’s analysis continues to overemphasize adaptive strengths	15

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
iii. The CCA fails to focus on typical performance and improperly relies on Moore’s “improvements” in behavior while incarcerated	17
iv. The CCA continues to improperly require Moore to show that his intellectual and adaptive deficits are related	18
C. The CCA’s continued reliance on the testimony of Dr. Compton confirms that it has simply repeated the analysis that this Court rejected.....	20
II. The CCA’s refusal to follow the holding in <i>Moore I</i> raises serious rule of law concerns that can be remedied only by this Court	22
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Ableman v. Booth</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 506 (1859)	22
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	22
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Briggs v. Pa. R.R. Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 304 (1948)	23
<i>Briseno, Ex parte</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deen v. Hickman</i> , 358 U.S. 57 (1958)	23
<i>Gen. Atomic Co. v. Felter</i> , 436 U.S. 493 (1978)	23
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	3
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	22
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore, Ex parte</i> :	
470 S.W.3d 481 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015).....	6, 14
548 S.W.3d 552 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018)....	<i>passim</i>

	Page
Cases—Continued:	
<i>Sims v. Georgia</i> , 385 U.S. 538 (1967).....	22
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 429 U.S. 501 (1977)	23
<i>United States v. Martinez-Cruz</i> , 736 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	23
Constitution:	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:	
Am. Ass’n on Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities: <i>Intellectual Disability: Definitions, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (11th ed. 2010)	10, 11, 17, 19
Am. Bar Ass’n: <i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Texas Capital Punishment Assessment Report</i> (Sept. 2013), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/death_penalty_moratorium/tx_complete_report.authcheckdam.pdf	4
House of Delegates Recommendation 122A (adopted 2006)	3
House of Delegates Resolution 110 (adopted 1989)	2
<i>Rule of Law Initiative Program Book</i> (2016).....	5

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Section of Individual Rights & Responsibilities, <i>Death Without Justice: A Guide for Examining the Administration of the Death Penalty in the United States</i> (June 2001).....	2
<i>State Death Penalty Assessments</i> , http://www.americanbar.org/groups/crsj/projects/death_penalty_due_process_review_project/state_death_penalty_assessments.html (last visited Nov. 5, 2018)	3
Am. Psychological Ass'n, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013)	17
Death Penalty Info. Ctr., <i>Number of Executions by State and Region Since 1976</i> , https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/number-executions-state-and-region-1976 (last visited Nov. 5, 2018)	3
James W. Ellis, <i>Mental Retardation and the Death Penalty: A Guide to State Legislative Issues</i> , 27 Mental & Physical Disability L. Rep. (2003)	2
